No. 73, A.]

## [Published June 27, 1955.

## CHAPTER 204

### AN ACT to amend and revise chapter 20 and to make divers other changes in the statutes and session laws relating to state finances and appropriations, constituting the executive budget bill of the 1955 legislature, and making executive budget appropriations amounting to \$171,495,129 effective July 1, 1955, and \$81,687,967 effective July 1, 1956.

#### The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Sections 20.015 (4), (5) and (7), 20.02 (7), 20.035 (3), 20.039, 20.05 (8), 20.051, 20.07 (2) (d), (8) (b), (17) and (19), 20.09 (11), 20.10 (6), (8) and (9), 20.12 (1a), (2a) and (3a), 20.121, 20.125, 20.16 (9), 20.17 (1r) and (36), 20.173 (4), 20.18 (3a), 20.203, 20.205, 20.345, 20.346 (1), 20.38 (2) (c), 20.39, 20.391 (1), 20.41 (3) (h), 20.413, 20.418, 20.43 (15) and (21), 20.431, 20.441, 20.57 (13), 20.573 (4), 20.605 (2), 20.61 (5), 20.661, 20.64 (2), 20.72 (2), 20.77 (5a), 25.33, 25.35, 29.60 (1), (2), (3), (4) and (6), 51.40, 51.41, 51.42, 66.913 (3) and 251.22 of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 2. 20.02 (1) and (8), 20.021 (1), 20.03 (4) (renumbered 20.034 (3) in this bill), 20.036 (3), (7) (a) and (8), 20.04 (1), 20.05 (1), 20.053 (1) (a), 20.08 (1), 20.09 (1), 20.095, 20.10 (1), 20.12 (1) and (3), 20.14 (1) and (3), 20.143 (1) and (2), 20.16 (1) and (4), 20.17 (1) and (2), 20.176, 20.19 (1) and (3), 20.21 (1) and (9a), 20.33 (1), (4) and (10), 20.35 (1) (a), 20.40, 20.41 (1) (a), 20.43 (5a), 20.48, 20.505 (1), 20.51 (1), 20.55 (1), 20.57 (1) and (10), 20.58 (1), 20.595, 20.60 (1), 20.605 (1), 20.625 (1), 20.63 (1), 20.64 (1), 20.65 (1), 20.71 (1), 20.72 (1), 20.723 (1) and 20.99 (3) of the statutes are amended by deleting the words "Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes" and the line or lines which follow those words showing allotments for 1953-1954 and 1954-1955 for personal services, materials and expense, capital outlay, boarding home care, tuberculosis indemnities or Brucellosis indemnities.

SECTION 3. 13.351 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

13.351 (3) In the interest of the continuity of the program, there shall be transferred from the general fund to the state building trust fund as a building depreciation reserve, annually on July 1, except on July 1, 1955 and July 1, 1956, a sum equal to 2 per cent of the value of all state buildings, structures, utility plants and equipment therein excepting those under the jurisdiction of the highway commission, as appraised by the bureau of engineering in each even-numbered year. Such appraisal shall be an estimate of the cost of reproduction of such buildings, structures and facilities, and shall be certified by the state chief engineer not later than November 20 of each even-numbered year, to the incoming governor, who shall include the sums so to be transferred in his budget. Such sums, together with all donations, gifts, bequests or contributions of money or other property, and any additional appropriations or transfers made thereto by the legislature shall constitute the state building trust fund. At such times as the state building commission shall direct, the governor shall \* \* \* authorize releases from this fund to become available for projects in the long-range building program, and he shall direct the director of budget and accounts to \* \* \* allocate from this fund \* \* \* such amounts as are \* \* \* approved for these projects. In issuing such directions, the commission shall consider the cash balance in the state

building trust fund, the necessity and urgency of the proposed improvement, employment conditions and availability of materials in the locality in which the improvement is to be made.

SECTION 4. Section 14.50 (2) of the statutes is created to read:

14.50 (2) All receipts deposited pursuant to sub. (1) of this section shall be credited by the director of budget and accounts to a continuing reserve for drafts cancelled of the fund concerned, to be used for the payment of demands under sub. (3) of this section. Any check cancelled on which demand for payment has not been presented within 6 years from date of issue shall be reverted from the reserve for cancelled drafts to the general revenues of the fund concerned by the director of budget and accounts.

SECTION 5. 20.001 (5) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.001 (5) Biennial appropriations are appropriations which are expendable only for the biennium for which made. For accounting purposes and for computation of surplus at the close of any fiscal year the expenditures from biennial appropriations in the first fiscal year of a biennium shall constitute the appropriations for such year and the unexpended balances of biennial appropriations for the second year of the biennium shall constitute the appropriations for the second year of the biennium. At the end of the biennium unexpended balances shall revert to the fund from which appropriated. \* \* Biennial appropriations are indicated by the abbreviation B in s. 20.005.

SECTION 6. 20.001 (6) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.001 (6) \* \* \* Nonlapsing appropriations are appropriations which are expendable until fully depleted or repealed by subsequent action of the legislature. They are indicated by the abbreviation C in s. 20.005.

SECTION 7. 20.005 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

20.005 STATE BUDGET. (1) GENERAL FUND. (a) Summary. The budget governing fiscal operations of the state general fund during the 2 fiscal years July 1, 1955 to June 30, 1956 and July 1, 1956 to June 30, 1957, as submitted by the governor, is summarized as follows:

FUNDS PROVIDED Estimated general fund deficit, July 1, 1955, based on 1953 statutes	•	
Estimated 1954-1955 deficiency approps:		
Educational aids, 1953-54, Bill 2, S\$	1,500,000	
Educational aids, 1954-55, Bill 702, A	1,500,000	
Legislators' temporary residence, Bill 1, S	75,000	
Legislative employes' bonus, Bill 1, S	35,000	
Brucellosis indemnities, Bill 436, A	771,000	

**1955–1956 1956–1957** 

\$ -6,114,404

-3.881.000

205

1955	5-1956	1956-1957
Adjusted Estimated Deficit, July 1, 1955\$ -9,9	995,404	
Unassigned revenues — per budget 107,	637,994	\$111,3 <b>76</b> ,361
Additional unassigned revenues 1,	008,987	1,01 <b>6</b> ,332
Assigned revenues — per budget 145,2	155,027	149,400,311
Assigned revenues repealed	508,520	<b>-513,61</b> 0
Assigned revenues reduced'	761,600	-711,200
Additional assigned revenues	162,413	200,068
Estimated lapsed balances 1,7	750,000	1,750,000
Required additional revenues 23,6	598,452	14,940,374
\$268,1	147,349	\$277,458,636

## FUNDS APPROPRIATED

Executive budget appropriations in budget bill	\$171,495,129	\$ 81,687,967
Allocation of biennial appropriations to 1956-1957	47,395,100	47,395,100
Adjusted executive budget appropriations recommended	_ 124,100,029	129,083,067
Revolving budget appropriations recommended	- 144,047,320	148,375,569
Unappropriated surplus estimated June 30.		-0-
	<u>\$268,147,349</u>	\$277,458,636

Note: Estimated required additional revenues, in the above summary, finance only the general fund 1955-1957 budget bill recommended by the Joint Committee on Finance and the estimated deficiencies of the 1954-1955 fiscal year.

(b) Appropriations financed from unassigned revenues (executive budget). There is appropriated from the general fund to the agency named for the purpose indicated:

	Agency and purpose EDUCATIONAL AIDS	Statute reference	Fiscal Year 1955–56	Fiscal Year 1956–57
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11. 12. 13. 14. 15. 16.	County supervising teachers Transportation of pupils Elementary and high school aid High sch. tuition for foster home children Physically handicapped children Tuition for certain children Transp. of crippled children County normal schools County schools of agriculture Day schools for blind Day schools for speech Physically disabled children Classes for exceptional children Classes for mentally handicapped Vocational education	$\begin{array}{cccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$	$\begin{array}{c} B \$ & 920,000 \\ B & 8,700,000 \\ B & 45,750,000 \\ & 20,000 \\ & 50,000 \\ & 15,000 \\ & 2,500 \\ & 376,000 \\ & 16,000 \\ & 80,000 \\ & 275,000 \\ & 275,000 \\ & 275,000 \\ & 255,000 \\ & 255,000 \\ & 45,000 \\ & 45,000 \\ & 420,000 \end{array}$	\$ 22,500 60,000 15,000 2,500 376,000 16,000 300,000 300,000 300,000 280,000 860,000 55,000 420,000
13. 14. 15.	Physically disabled children Classes for exceptional children Classes for mentally handicapped	(2)' (3)' (4)' (20.33(2)')	$255,000 \\ 785,000 \\ 45,000$	280,000 860,000 55,000

	Agency and purpose CHARITABLE AND PENSION AIDS	Statute reference		Fiscal Year 1955–56	Fiscal Year 1956–57
<ol> <li>18.</li> <li>19.</li> <li>20.</li> <li>21.</li> <li>22.</li> <li>23.</li> <li>24.</li> <li>25.</li> <li>26.</li> <li>27.</li> <li>28.</li> <li>29.</li> <li>30.</li> <li>31.</li> <li>32.</li> </ol>	Dependent children Blind pensions Old-age assistance Co. admin. of social security Pension grants State dependents Permanently disabled Care of former Camp Hayward inmates Aid to needy Indians Old-age assistanceadditional Chronic insane and aged infirm Acute and chronic insane, Milwaukee County tuberculosis sanatoria Relief County nurses	$(4) \\ (5)(a) \\ (6)(b) \\ (9) \\ (10) \\ (11) \\ (12) \\ (13) \\ (14) \\ (2)(a) \\ (2)(b) \\ (3) \\ 20.18(16) \\ (14)$	BBB BBB BSSS	$\begin{array}{c} 9,152,000\\ 675,000\\ 20,500,000\\ 1,725,000\\ 125,000\\ 996,000\\ 2,000\\ 100,000\\ 600,000\\ 4,700,000\ S\\ 825,000\ S\\ 1,350,000\ S\\ 80,000\\ 63,000\end{array}$	$120,000\\125,000\\2,000\\100,000\\4,800,000\\825,000\\1,350,000\\83,000\\63,000$
33.	MISCELLANEOUS AIDS Forest crop lands	20.07(2)(a)		235,000	235,000
34. 35. 36. 37. 38. 39. 40. 41. 42. 43. 44. 45. 46. 47.	HIGHER EDUCATION         University of Wisconsin       2         General operation       2         Personal services       3         Materials and expense       2         Capital outlay       2         Receipts applied       2         Coal       3         Maintenance       4         Hospitals       3         State Colleges       3         Other operation       2         Personal services       3         Materials and expense       3	(1)(a) (1)(a) (1)(c) (10)(a) 20.38 (2)(a)	S	$(13,151,537) \\ 14,255,800 \\ 2,013,433 \\ 577,375 \\3,695,071 \\ 269,534 \\ S \\ 570,000 \\ 1,764,259 \\ S \\ 4,640,050 \\ (562,000) \\ 1,291,308 \\ 580,850 \\ (580,850) \\ (580,850) \\ (1,291,308) \\ (1,291,3$	571,000
48. 49. 50. 51.	Capital outlay Receipts applied Coal Maint. and misc. capital	(3)	$\mathbf{S}$	292,275 1,602,433 150,600 S 285,650	$293,735 \\1,488,443 \\ 150,600 \\ 259,950$
52. 53. 54. 55. 56.	Higher Educ. Insts.—Bonus: PUBLIC WELFARE—INSTS. Public Welfare, Dept. of: Operation Personal services Materials and expense	20.07(16) 20.17 (2)	S	1,453,846 S (12,301,074) 8,735,074 3,566,000	1,458,677 (12,802,862) 9,301,989 3,500,873
57.58.59.	Maintenance and misc. capital Coal Public Instruction, Supt. of	( <b>7</b> )	s	626,500 384,165 S	503,000 391,165
60. 61. 62. 63. 64.	Operation Personal services Materials and expense Maintenance and misc. capital Coal Health, Board of	(9a) (9b) (9d)	s	(421,200) 352,900 68,300 22,400 25,000 S	(429,900) 362,900 67,000 19,200 25,000
65. 66. 67. 68. 69. 70.	Operation Personal services Materials and expense Maintenance and misc. capital Coal	(5a) (5b) (5d)	s	(423,850) 313,700 110,150 50,000 18,000 S	(425,400) 320,500 104,900 50,000 18,000
71.72.73.74.75.76.77.	Grand Army Home for Veterans Operation Personal services Materials and expense Coal Maintenance and misc. capital Public Welfare Insts.—Bonus	(7)(a) (7)(ab) (7)(b)	s s	(627,700) 477,100 150,600 36,100 S 29,800 2,755,222 S	$(632,950) \\ 490,200 \\ 142,750 \\ 36,100 \\ 32,000 \\ 2,860,481$
78. 79. 80. 81. 82.	BOARDS, COMMISSIONS AND DEPTS Academy of Sciences, Arts, and Letters Aeronautics Commission Personal services Materials and expense Capital outlay	20.161 20.053(1)(a)	В	3,000 (60,690) 43,440 16,300 950	(61,840) 44,540 17,300

	Agency and purpose	Statute reference		Fiscal Year 1955–56	Fiscal Year 1956–57
09				1000 00	1000 01
83.	Agriculture, Department of			(1 009 100)	(1 015 050)
8 <b>4</b> .	Administration			(1,008,190)	(1,015,950)
85. 86.	Personal services Materials and expense			$691,840 \\ 299,250$	716,780 295, <b>07</b> 0
80. 87.	Capital outlay			17,100	4,100
88.	Animal disease eradication	(2)		(1,998,950)	(1, 154, 900)
89.	Personal services			778,600	919,400
90.	Materials and expense			193,600	215,000
91.	Capital outlay			2,950	900
92.	Tuberculosis indemnities			38,800	19,600
93.	Brucellosis indemnities		в	985,000	,
94.	Butter grading	. (7)		(18,000)	(18,500)
<b>9</b> 5.	Personal services			11,600	12,100
96.	Materials and expense		-	6,400	6,400
97.	Archeological Society	20.165	$\mathbf{B}$	1,200	(0
98.	Athletic Commission			(8, 750)	(8,750)
99.	Personal services			5,750	5,750
100.	Materials and expense	20.09		3,000 [	3,000
101. 102.	Attorney General	. (1)		(213, 730)	(218,370)
102.	Administration Personal services			200,100	204,500
103.	Materials and expense			12,400	12,400
105.	Capital outlay			1,230	1,470
106.	Legal expense		$\mathbf{S}$	38,900 S	38,900
107.	Special counsel		~	1,000	1,000
108.	Audit, Dept. of State	20.723		(127, 330)	(127, 735)
109.	Personal services			113,600	115,800
110.	Materials and expense			13,430	11,910
111.	Capital outlay	-		300	25
112.	Bar Commissioners	20.65(1)		(3,000)	(3,000)
118.	Personal services			1,750	1,750
114.	Materials and expense	-		1,250	1,250
115.	Budget and Accounts, Dept. of	20.72(1)		(158,700)	(162, 400)
116.	Personal services			139,200	142,500
117.	Materials and expense	-		18,300	19,300
118. 119.	Capital outlay Crime Laboratory Board	20.715		(98,900)	600 (68,000)
120.	Personal services			76,400	84,500
121.	Materials and expense			20,000	20,000
122.	Capital outlay			2,500	3,500
123.	Receipts applied			2,000	-40,000
124.	Deaf, Association of the	20.176		(4,000)	(4,000)
125.	Personal services	-		2,720	2,720
126.	Materials and expense			1,280	1,280
127.	Deep Waterways Commission				
128.	Administration	-		1,000	1,000
129.	Employment Relations Board	.20.58(1)		(66, 425)	(65,900)
130.	Personal services			48,700	49,200
131.	Materials and expense			17,550	16,650
132.	Capital outlay Engineering, Bureau of	20.12		175	50
133. 134.	Administration	(1)		(346, 740)	(346,125)
134.	Personal services			296,940	303,900
136.	Materials and expense	-		88,450	80,875
137.	Receipts applied	-			
138.	Architectural services			19,200	19,200
139.	Maintenance and misc. capital			(94,697)	(95,406)
140.	Personal services			74,872	75,656
141.	Materials and expense			38,300	36,800
142.	Receipts applied	-		-18,475	-17,050
143.	Executive Department				
144.	Administration			(80,475)	(81,050)
145.	Personal services	,		74,800	75,600
146.	Materials and expense			5,250	5,250
147.	Capital outlay	-		425	200
148.	Contingent	_ (2)		3,000	3,000
149.	State Department of Research	- (8)		(30,000)	(30,000)
150.	Personal services			28,000	28,000
151.	Materials and expense			1,700	1,700
152.	Capital outlay		ъ	300	300
153.	Selective service admin.	_ (10)	B	1,000	

## Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If your all text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

Agency and purpose	Statute reference		Fiscal Year 1955–56	Fiscal Year 1956–57
154.    Fine Arts Commission      155.    Administration	20.025		100	100
156. Forest Crop Lands	20.07(2)(c)			100
<ol> <li>Personal services</li> <li>Free Library Commission</li> </ol>			5,200	5,200
159. Administration	(1)		(93, 450)	(94,300)
160.Personal services161.Materials and expense			$74,400\ 18,500$	75,900 18,000
162.Capital outlay163.Purchase of books	(2)	в	550	400
164. Legislative Reference Library	(3)	Б	$15,000 \\ (61,165)$	(82, 295)
165.Personal services166.Materials and expense			$55,765\ 3,250$	$77,620\ 3,475$
167. Capital outlay			2,150	1,200
168. Governor's Comm. on Human Righ 169. Personal services	ts20.021(1)		$(18,015) \\ 14,350$	$(18,225) \\ 14,725$
170. Materials and expense			3,500	3,500
<ul><li>171. Capital outlay</li><li>172. Health, Board of</li></ul>			165	
173. Administration	(1)		(605, 200)	(628,900)
174.Personal services.175.Materials and expense.			$464,775 \\ 136,300$	481,575143,775
176. Capital outlay			4,125	3,550
<ul><li>177. Historical Society</li><li>178. Administration</li></ul>	20.16		(314,150)	(311, 525)
179. Personal services			`248 <i>`</i> ,300´	254,500
180.   Materials and expense.     181.   Capital outlay.			$57,850 \\ 8,000$	$49,025 \\ 8,000$
182. Maintenance and misc. capital	(2)		17,600	14,000
184. Committee on public records	(4)		$30,000 \\ (21,375)$	30,000 (21,500)
185.Personal services186.Materials and expense			19,100 1,625	19,800 1,450
187. Capital outlay			650	250
188. Industrial Commission	20.57 (1)		(735,060)	(737,324)
190. Personal services			567,240	577,284
191.Materials and expense.192.Capital outlay.			$162,820 \\ 5,000$	$156,880\ 3,160$
193. Fair employment	(10)		(13, 275)	(13, 425)
195. Materials and expense			10,300 $2,750$	$egin{array}{c} 10,675\ 2,750 \end{array}$
196. Capital outlay			225	
198. Administration	(1)		(166,150)	(166,100)
199.Personal services200.Materials and expense			$130,300 \\ 35,400$	133,500 32,200
201. Capital outlay			450	400
202. Fire association schools 203. Interstate Co-operation Comm			1,350	1,350
204. Administration			10,500	10,500
205.    Investment Board      206.    Personal services			$(119,110) \\ 74,060$	$(121,852) \\ 75,352$
207. Materials and expense			44,800	46,500
208.   Capital outlay     209.   Land Department			250	
210. Administration	(1)		(21,800)	(22,225)
211.Personal services212.Materials and expense			$\begin{array}{r} 16,500 \\ 5,200 \end{array}$	$16,900\ 5,300$
213. Capital outlay			100	25
214.Appraisal of lands215.Personal services			(25,150) 15, <b>9</b> 00	(25,150) 15,900
216. Materials and expense			9,250	9,250
217.    Law Library      218.    Personal services	20.63(1)		(35,950) 19,500	(35,000) 20,300
219. Materials and expense			2,050	700
220.Purchase and binding of books221.Capital outlay	 <b></b>		$\begin{array}{r} 14,000 \\ 400 \end{array}$	14,000
222. Medical Grievance Com. admin			None	None

## Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

	Agency and purpose	Statute refe <b>r</b> ence		Fiscal Year 195556	Fiscal Year 1956–57
223.	National Guard	-20.03			
224.	Administration			(476,900)	(489, 100)
225.	Personal services	-		176,900	189,300
226.	Materials and expense	-		293,000	293,000
227.	Capital outlay	-		7,000	6,800
228.	Maint. of state-owned armories	_ (3)	В	170,000	
· 229.	Civil defense	_ (4)		(32,900)	(32, 500)
230.	Personal services			23,500	24,000
231.	Materials and expense			8,000	8,000
232.	Capital outlay			1,400	500
233.	Personnel, Bureau of			(	
234.	Administration	_ (1)		(173, 625)	(173, 625)
235.	Personal services			154,000	154,000
236.	Materials and expense	-		19,500	19,500
237.	Capital outlay	- (0)		125	125
238.	Merit award board			1,000	1,000
239.	Presidential Electors				300
240.	Public Emp. Social Security	20,99(3)		(40, 800)	(27,900)
241	Personal services			13,700	14,200
242.	Materials and expense			22,600	13,600
243.	Capital outlay			4,500	100
244.	Pub. Instruction, Supt. of			(	
245.	Administration			(444,850)	(455, 500)
246.	Personal services			362,400	372,000
247.	Materials and expense			81,100	81,100
248.	Capital outlay		a	1,350	2,400
249.	Substitute teachers' roster		$\mathbf{S}$	220,662 S	211,662
250.	Public Service Commission			(273, 100)	(277, 500)
251.	Personal services			222,700	227,200
$252. \\ 253.$	Materials and expense			49,000	49,000
	Capital outlay			1,400	1,300
254.	Public Welfare Department			(0.017.000)	10 000 0000
255.	Administration			(3,217,880)	(3,306,602)
$256. \\ 257.$	Personal services			1,750,045	1,798,662
257.258.	Materials and expense Capital outlay			412,205 19,300	412,260 9,000
259.	Boarding home care			1,036,330	1,086,680
$\frac{260}{260}$ .	Recruiting specialists	(1f)		<b>60</b> 0	600
$\frac{261}{261}$ .	Prevention of procreation	(6)		500	500
262.	Purchases, Director of				
263.	Administration			(92,600)	(94,200)
264.	Personal services			83,400	86,100
265.	Materials and expense	-		8,300	8,100
266.	Capital outlay	_		900	,
267.	Supreme court reports, blue book,				
	statutes, etc.	. (7)	В	161,800	
268.	Radio Council			,	
$\frac{1}{269}$ .	Operation			(180, 481)	(180,481)
270.	Personal services			109,781	118,031
271.	Materials and expense			67,000	59,400
272.	Capital outlay			3,700	3,050
273.	Educ. television research			(44,984)	(44, 984)
274.	Personal services			36,400	36,700
275.	Materials and expense			8,584	8,284
276.	Revisor of Statutes			(2.2. 2.7.2.)	(22.25.2)
277.	Administration			(26, 350)	(26, 350)
278.	Personal services			24,500	24,500
279.	Materials and expense			1,550	1,550
280.	Capital outlay			300	300
281.	Secretary of State			(60 660)	(69 640)
282.	Administration			(69,660) 51,160	(63, 640)
283.	Personal services			51,160	49,840
284. 285	Materials and expense			$14,850 \\ 3,650$	13,800
$285. \\ 286.$	Capital outlay Election notices			9,000	11,000
$287. \\288.$	Securities, Department of			(60,650) 49,850	(61,000) 50,450
288. 289.	Personal services Materials and expense			<b>49,850</b> 10,500	50,450 10,400
289. 290.	Capital outlay			300	10,400
100. 1	Capital Guilay			000	100

## Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you apprime same text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

	Agency and purpose	Statute reference		Fiscal Year 1955–56	Fiscal Year 1956–57
291.	Soil Conservation Committee				
292.	Administration			(36, 650)	(35,700)
293.	Personal services			22,250	22,700
294.	Materials and expense	-		13,000	13,000
295.	Capital outlay	-		1,400	(20.200)
296.	Tax Appeals, Board of	_20.095		(26, 275)	(26, 300)
297.	Personal services			22,100	22,500
298. 299.	Materials and expense			3,275 $900$	$egin{array}{c} 3,400\ 400 \end{array}$
300.	Taxation, Department of	20.09		300	400
301.	Administration	. (1)		(2, 349, 600)	(2,356,050)
302.	Personal services			1,818,900	1,854,200
303.	Materials and expense	-		521,700	497,600
304.	Capital outlay	- (0)	~	9,000	4,250
305.	Reassessment and review	- (2)	$\mathbf{S}$	24,000 S	24,000
$306. \\ 307.$	Rental of equipment	- (3)		S	33,000
308.	Treasurer, State Administration	(1)		(63, 625)	(61, 745)
309.	Personal services			46,200	47,420
310.	Materials and expense			16,375	14,300
311.	Capital outlay			1,050	25
312.	Insurance	- (3)	S	3,500	
313.	Veterans' Affairs, Dept. of			(9, 600)	(9 200)
314. 315.	Memorial Hall Personal services			(2,600) 2,225	$egin{array}{c} (2,600)\ 2,225 \end{array}$
316.	Materials and expense			375	375
317.	Record of veterans' graves			(2,200)	(2,200)
318.	Personal services	_		1,800	1,800
319.	Materials and expense Vocational Education, Board of	-		400	400
320.	Vocational Education, Board of	-20.33		(05 075)	(05.055)
$\frac{321}{322}$ .	Administration			(85,975) 65,300	$(87, 375) \\ 66, 700$
322. 323.	Personal services Materials and expense			20,400	20,400
324.	Capital outlay	-		275	20,400 275
325.	Scholarships	(3)		2,000	2,000
326.	State rehabilitation cases	. (4)		, ,	
327.	Materials and expense	- (10)		240,000	260,000
328.	Homebound cases	(10)		50.000	50,000
$329. \\ 330.$	Materials and expense Water Pollution Committee	20 505(1)		50,000 (73,000)	$50,000 \ (73,900)$
331.	Personal services	-20.000(1)		57,920	59,020
332.	Materials and expense	Istoria de la		14,980	14,780
333.	Capital outlay Water Regulatory Board	-		100	100
334.	Water Regulatory Board	$_{-}20.40$		(10,950)	(9,150)
335.	Personal services			7,300	$7.500 \\ 1.350$
$336. \\ 337.$	Materials and expense			1,350 2,300	1,350 <b>30</b> 0
338.	Capital outlay Boards, Comm. & Depts.—Bonus	20.07(16)	S	1,848,506 S	1,855,131
0000				_,	
	LEGISLATURE & COURTS				
339.	Legislature	20.01		(110 0:0)	(707 140)
340.	General administration		s	(446, 850)	(707, 140)
$341. \\ 342.$	Assembly Senate		S	306,085 S 121,450 S	$\begin{array}{r} 451,060\\ 242,065\end{array}$
343.	Undistributed costs	-	š	19,315 S	14,015
344.	Legislative committees			(75,600)	(49,600)
345.	Jt. survey com. on ret. system	_20.01(20)	_	5,600	4,600
346.	Jt. legislative council	20.015(1)	B	45,000	45,000
347.	General research	$_{-20.015(3)}$	B	25,000	101 700
348. 349.	Supreme court	-20.02 20.66	s s	161,700 S 566,400 S	$161,700 \\ 566,400$
349. 350.	Judicial council	20.00 20.625(1)	0	(17,400)	(18, 175)
351.	Personal services			13,600	13,600
352.	Materials and expense	÷		3,650	4,500
353.	Capital outlay		~	150	75
354.	Legislature and Courts-Bonus-	_20.07(16)	S	792 S	792
	MISCELLANEOUS ACTIVITIES				
355.	Agricultural societies	_20.61			
356.	Agric. experiment station	_ (1) .		4,000	4,000
357.	Horticultural society	- (2)		8,500	8,500
358. 359.	Live stock breeders' ass'n.	. (9) . (11)		10,000 212,500	$\begin{array}{r}10,000\\212,500\end{array}$
000.	Ovunty agricultural societies	- '**'		212,000	414,000

## Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not 328 text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

360.	Agency and purpose Awards	Statute reference		Fiscal Year 1955–56		Fiscal Year 1956–57
360. 361. 362. 363.	Reimburse cos. a/c escaped convicts Miscellaneous	_20.07(3) _20.07(6)	S	100,000 500	S.	$\begin{array}{r} \textbf{100,000} \\ 500 \end{array}$
364. 365.	Cancelled drafts Tax liens on state lands	14.50(3) 20.07(11)	s	6,000 s 100 s	s	6,000 100
	TRANSFERS TO OTHER FUNDS					
366.	Retirement funds				~	
367.	State emp. retirement fund		0 0 0 0 0 0	93,000		83,000
368.	Wis. retire. fund contributions		S	1,535,000		1,600,000
369.	County judges retirement	-20.728(3)	S	25,000	S	25,000
370.	Teachers state matching require	_42.46	S	6,150,000		6,250,000
371.	Public emp. social security fund	20.99(2)	S	490,000	S	505,000
372.	Construction funds		~		~	
373.	State long-range bldg. fund	-20.07(9)(a)	S	2,283,500 \$	S	2,316,500
374.	Conservation fund					
375.	Advertising Wisconsin	20.07(20)		103,100		103,100
376.	State parks	_20.201		150,000		150,000
377.	Drainage fund					
378.	Portage levee commission			5,500		5,500
379.	Veterans' funds			-,		-,
380.	Sold. Postwar II 60% surtax	20.037(1)	S	5,000		
000.	5010. 1 050war 11 00 /0 Surtax		0	5,000		
	EMERGENCY BOARD					
381.	General	20.74(1)	в	1,000,000		
382.	Public welfare and higher education		-	_,,		
	institutions.	20.74(3)	В	1,000,000		
			_	, , - • •		

(c) Appropriations financed from assigned revenues (revolving budget). There is appropriated from the general fund to the agency named for the purposes indicated all moneys received under authority of the statutes cited and paid into the general fund; the amounts shown are estimates of revenues on the basis of tax rates and charges authorized by the legislature.

	Agency and purpose	Statute reference	Fiscal Year 1955–56	Fiscal Year 1956–57
1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10. 11. 12.	TAXES APPORTIONED TO LOCALITI Liquor Income tax, normal Teach. surtax to Milwaukee Conservation and regulation cos Electric co-operatives Light, heat and power cos., municipal Light, heat and power cos., private Pipe line cos Railroad costerminal tax St. railway and elec. light cos Telephone cos Severance tax and withdrawals	ES		$\begin{array}{c} \$ \ 4,223,000\\ 62,800,200\\ 1,681,700\\ 56,400\\ 441,500\\ 70,000\\ 11,955,300\\ 466,300\\ 459,800\\ 122,500\\ 2,934,500\\ 5,900\\ 5,900\\ \end{array}$
13.	Fire department dues		567,000	567,000
14. 15. 16. 17. 18. 19. 20.	EDUCATIONAL AIDS Pub. Instruction, Supt. of2 Hot lunch program—Fed1 Indian children—Fed2 Vocational Education, Bd. of2 George-Barden Act—Fed Smith-Hughes Act—Fed On-the-farm training—Fed	(10)(a) (10)(d)	1,015,000 216,000 382,445 143,925 400,000	1,015,000 216,000 381,390 143,493 300,000
21. 22. 23. 24. 25. 26.	CHARITABLE AND PENSION AIDS Public Welfare Department Dependent children—Fed Blind—Fed Old-age assistance—Fed County administration—Fed Permanently disabled—Fed	20.18(1) (4) (5) (6)(a) (11)	5,197,000 459,000 14,447,400 1,319,000 472,000	5,282,000 460,000 14,079,800 1,342,000 496,000

	Agency and purpose	Statute reference	Fiscal Year 1955–56	Fiscal Year 1956–57
	MISCELLANEOUS AIDS	reference	1000 00	1000 01
27. 28. 2 <b>9.</b>	Aeronautics Commission Airport development—taxes and fees Airport development—Fed.	(1)(c) (2)	$101,000 \\ 354,750$	101,000 354,750
3 <b>0</b> . 31.	Health, Board of Hospital construction—Fed.	_20.43 (9)	1,500,000	1,500,000
	INTERCOUNTY PAYMENTS			
32. 33. 34.	Chronic insane Tuberculosis sanatoria Transient pauper care	_ (3)	1,400,000 1,000,000 2,000	$1,450,000 \\ 1,000,000 \\ 2,000$
	AGENCY TRANSACTIONS			
35. 36. 37.	National forest income—Fed. Aeronautics Commission Sponsors' contrib. for airports	$_{-20.053}$	100,000 207,375	100,000 207,375
	HIGHER EDUCATION INSTITUTIO		,	,
38.	University of Wisconsin	_20.41	(19, 379, 160)	(19, 647, 423)
39. 40.	Student fees General operation, Rev	(1)(a) (1)(b)	$3,695,071 \\ 2,993,745$	3,806,571 3,043,625
41.	Stores		35,000	35,000
42. 43.	Residence halls		2,266,685	2,266,685
43. 44.	Athletic council Memorial Union		700,000 1,266,785	720,000 1,307,325
45.	Hospitals	(10)(a)	2.594.222	2,642,645
46. 47.	Gifts, donations, etc Federal grants	- (15) - (16)	2,364,920 3,462,732	2,364,920 3,460,652
48.	State Colleges	_20.38	(2,660,844) 1,307,769	(2,711,496)
49. 50.	Student fees, etc Gifts and subventions	(2)(b) (7)	1,307,769 51,695	$1,346,651 \\ 52,445$
51.	Student activity fees	. (8)	431,050	441,600
$52. \\ 53.$	Dormitories Cafeterias		593,000 97,900	593,000 99,400
54.	Stationery stands		8,400	8,600
55.	Farms	(12)	36,230	- 35,000
5 <b>6.</b> 57.	Student union Laboratory projects-Stout	(12) (12)(s)	123,000 10,000	123,000 10,000
58.	Laboratory projects-Stout Eichelberger legacy-Stout Student loan-Stout	(7)(s) (8)(s)	1,200 600	1,200 600
5 <b>9.</b>			000	000
60.	CHARITABLE AND PENAL INSTITU Public Welfare Institutions		(9 910 991)	(3,419,650)
61.	Vocational rehabil., Fed.	(1)(e)	(3,310,381) 62,000	62,000
62.	Benevolent fund income		400	400
63. 64.	Binder twine plant		297,500 997,881	<b>30</b> 5,450 1, <b>046</b> ,700
64a.	Reformatory industries	_ (12)(b)	78,600	73,600
65. 66.	Waupun central warehouse	(12)(c) (12)(d)	3 <b>34,000</b> 278,500	388,000 277,000
67.	Workshop for blind	. (18)	250,000	250,000
68. 69.	Farms Occupational therapy		1,007,000 9,500	1,007,000 9,500
70.	Board of Health Institutions	_	(3,220)	(3,220)
71.72.	Farms. Occupational therapy	-20.175(1) 20.175(2)	$1,720 \\ 1,500$	1,720 1,500
73.	Public Instruction Insts.	_	(1,800)	(1,800)
74. 75.	Occupational therapy Grand Army Home for Veterans	-20.175(2)	1,800 (122,000)	1,800 (122,000)
76.	Construction and equip.—Fed.		112,000	112,000
77.	Gifts and bequests	_ (7)(g)	10,000	10,000
	BOARDS, COMMISSIONS AND DEP'	rs.		
78.	Accountancy, Board of	-20.54	10,360	10,360
79. 80.	Agriculture, Department of Services rendered		(1,259,585) 178,500	(1,262,956) 181,300
81.	Materials for resale	_ (4)	14,250	15,050
82. 83.	Marketing service—Fed State fair	- (5) - (6)(b)	71,485 975,000	71,256 975,000
84.	Milk testing and sampling	_ (9)	1,500	1,500
85. 86.	Economic poisons "M" phase vaccine	-(13) 20.74(7)	16,500 2,350	16,500 2,350
	Ma press results		2,000	m,990

# Underscored, stricken, and vetoed text may not be searchable. If you do not see text of the Act, SCROLL DOWN.

Fiscal Year 1956–57

33,000 385,430365,000

 $\begin{array}{r} 310 \\ 7,350 \\ 57,746 \\ 6,300 \\ 40,000 \\ 18,000 \\ 1$ 

 $\begin{array}{r} 40\,,000\\ 18\,,000\\ (557\,,190\,)\\ 38\,,660\\ 216\,,029\\ 17\,,060\\ 245\,,442\\ 32\,,337\\ 7\,,662\\ 500\end{array}$ 

7,662 500 340,000 (985,234) 323,108 60,670 14,500 226,000 295,400 60,000 5,556

5,556 300

297,044

26,439

 $\begin{array}{c} 41,400\\ 33,217\\ (76,100)\\ 13,000\\ 63,100\\ 64,338\\ 8,700\\ 39,000\\ (395,375)\\ 200\\ 14,000\\ 12,444\\ 70,000\\ 12,444\\ 70,000\\ 64,000\\ 118,597\\ 116,134\\ \end{array}$ 

 $\begin{array}{c} 521,000\\(579,359)\\2,700\\177,047\\24,112\\2,500\\340,000\\25,000\\8,000\end{array}$ 

8,000

1,310,00059,422114,000(600,495)50068,400

500 68,406 21,790 63,376 441,123 800 500

12,667

500 4,000 7,740

	A	Statute	Fiscal Year
67	Agency and purpose	reference	1955-56
87. 88.	Architects & Engineers, Bd. of Audit, Dept of—Munic. Acct'g.	20.065	33,000
89.	Banks, Commissioner of	20.53(1)	378,633 362,000
90.	Bar Commissioners	.20.65(2)	310
91.	Basic Sciences, Board of Examiners in	20.435	7,350
<b>9</b> 2.	Building Commission, Oper.	.20.07(9m)	57,746
93. 94.	Chiropractic, Bd. of Exam. in	20.437	6,180
95.	Crime Laboratory, fees Dental Examiners, Board of		18,000
96.	Engineering, Bureau of	20.12	(548, 165)
97.	Operation	(1)	38,660
98.	Architectural services	. (2)	211,674
99. 100	Maintenance	. (3)	18,485
100. 101.	State Office Building Milwaukee office building	_ (6) _ (6)	240,102
102.	Power plant shop	(12)	$31,582 \\ 7,662$
103.	Power plant shop Governor's Comm. on Human Rights	20.021(2)	500
104.	Grain and Warehouse Comm.	20.52	335,000
105.	Health, Board of	20.43	(980,390)
106. 107.	Licensing division Internal services division	. (3) . (3b)	323,108
108.	Transcripts and microfilm services		$\begin{array}{c} 60,670\ 14,500 \end{array}$
109.	U. S. children's bureau, Fed.	(2)	226,000
110.	Pub. health service. Fed.	(2)	290,400
111.	T. B. control, Fed. Menomonee Indians, Fed.	(2)	60,300
112. 118.	Historical Markers Comm,	. (98)	5,412 $300$
114.	Historical Society	20.16(5)	258,585
115.	Industrial Commission		200,000
116.	G. I. on-the-job training	20.57(11)	26,232
117.	Insurance Commissioner	00 55(0)	47 400
118. 119.	Examination of ins. cos Medical Examiners, Board of	20.55(3)	41,400
120.	National Guard		33,217 (74,100)
121.	Military property	20.03(6)	12,000
122.	State armories, Fed. aid	.495/L'47	62,100
123.	Nurses, Department of	20.445(1)	63.080
124. 125.	Optometry, Board of	20.47	8,700
126.	Pharmacy, Board of Public Instruction, Supt. of	20.40	39,000 (395,067)
127.	Distribution, Fed.	(10)	200
128.	Distribution, Fed. Indian education, Fed.	. (10)	14,000
129.	Gov. Educ. Advisory Com. Surplus war commodities Local sch. lunch program Cripled children Fed Fund A	_ (10)	12,136
130. 131.	Local seb lunch program	(11)	70,000 64,000
132.	Crippled children, Fed., Fund A	20.749(1)	118,597
133.	Crippled children, Fed., Fund B	. (1)	116,134
134.	Public Service Commission		
$135. \\ 136.$	Utilities and railroads	00 17	547,000
130.	Public Welfare Department Collections and deportations Child welfare, Fed.	(1)(ca)	(569,410) 2,700
138.			172,367
139.	Mental health, Fed. Absconding probationers and parolee	. (1)(e)	23,843
140.	Absconding probationers and parolee	s (9)	2,500
141. 142.	Pensions admin., Fed.	(28)	340,000
142.	Loans to needy students Indian child. maint., Fed	20.175(5)	20,000 8,000
144.	Purchases, Bureau of	20.10	0,000
145.	Materials and printing, Resale		1,260,000
$146. \\ 147.$	Real Estate Brokers' Board	20.575	58,127
147.	Savings & Loan Ass'n., Comm. of Vocational Educ., Board of	20.335	$105,000 \\ (598,576)$
149.	Preparation of text materials	(6)	500
150.	George-Barden Act, Fed., admin	(8)(a)	67,351
151.	Smith-Hughes Act, Fed., admin	_ (8)(a)	21,358
$152. \\ 153.$	On-the-farm training, Fed., admin Voc. rehabilitation Fed	_ (8)(b)	62,944
153. 154.	Voc. rehabilitation, Fed Artificial limbs		$\begin{array}{r}441,123\\800\end{array}$
155.	Gifts and donations		500
156.	Homebound supplies	(12)(d)	4,000
157.	Watchmaking, Board of Exam. in	20.475(1)	7,740
158. 159.	Water Pollution Committee Donations	20 505(2)	12,667
			12,001

SECTION 8. 20.01 (2m) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.01 (2m) (b) In addition to the appropriation made in par. (a) for salary, the sum of \$7 per day for each day the senate is in session and the sum of \$7 per day for each day during the 2 weeks' period after sine die adjournment of the legislature, for the services of a secretary, who may be either male or female, appointed under s. 16.09 (2) (a), and for \* \* \* each regular session of the legislature, \$200 for office supplies and expenses, and \$600 for travel expense incident to attending the lieutenant governors' conference and other travel incident to the operation of his office.

SECTION 9. 20.015 (3) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

20.015 (3) GENERAL RESEARCH. There is appropriated from the general fund for the biennium July 1, 1955, to June 30, 1957, \$25,000 to conduct research and develop studies on such problems as may be referred to the council by the 1955 legislature and which do not require special personnel or consultative services.

SECTION 10. 20.015 (6) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.015 (6) All appropriations to the legislative council made under this section \* \* \* shall be treated as biennial appropriations as defined in s. 20.001 (5), and expenditures from such appropriations shall be by voucher signed either by the chairman or secretary of the council. \* \* \* At the end of each fiscal year the general fund shall be reimbursed from the income of any other state fund, the amounts actually expended within the appropriations of this section for the cost of making and publishing surveys and analyses of activities and policies related to such funds. The legislative council shall bill such state funds at the end of each fiscal year for the costs so incurred, in accordance with proper cost records maintained by said legislative council. Such reimbursements shall be deposited in the general fund as nonappropriated revenue.

SECTION 11. 20.03 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.03 (1) On July 1, \* \* \* 1955, \$476,900, and annually, beginning July 1, \* \* 1956, \$489,100 for payment of the expenses of the Wisconsin national guard and the temporary military force known as the Wisconsin state guard and the performance of the several duties of the adjutant general except that this subsection may not be used for the improvement, repair and maintenance of state-owned military lands and buildings.

			*	*	*	*	*	*
*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*

SECTION 12. 20.03 (4) of the statutes is renumbered 20.034 (3).

SECTION 12a. 20.034 (Introductory paragraph) of the statutes is created to read:

20.034 (Introductory paragraph) CIVIL DEFENSE. There is appropriated from the general fund to the director of civil defense:

SECTION 13. 20.036 (1) (a), (b), (2) (a) and (b) and (12) (b) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.036 (1) (a) From the post-war rehabilitation trust fund a sum sufficient for the payment of benefits to veterans and their dependents under ch. 45. All moneys received from the federal government for the benefit of veterans or their dependents or as reimbursement pursuant to s. 45.39 \* \* \* (6) shall be paid into and credited to the post-war

rehabilitation trust fund and are appropriated therefrom to the department for the purposes for which received or for the execution of its functions.

(b) From the post-war rehabilitation trust fund on July 1, \* \* \* 1955, \$159,550 and on July 1, \* \* \* 1956, \$160,175 for the execution of its administrative functions. Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes:

	*	*	*	*	카드	*	<i>1955-1956</i>	1956-1957
Personal services	*	*	*	*	*	*	\$106,100	\$106,200
Materials and expense	*	*	*	*	*	*	52,250	53,375
Capital outlay	*	*	*	*	*	*	1,200	600

For the purposes of this subsection the allotments made above shall not include payments to the Wisconsin retirement fund pursuant to s. 20.728 (2), payments to the public employes social security fund pursuant to s. 20.99 (4), payments to the state deposit fund pursuant to s. 20.724 (2) and payments to the state of Wisconsin investment board pursuant to s. 20.725.

(2) (a) Annually, beginning July 1, 1951, the income and such part of the principal of the soldiers' rehabilitation fund as may in the judgment of the Wisconsin department of veterans' affairs be necessary for the hospitalization of soldiers, as provided in s. 45.38 (1), \* \* \* and for educational aid benefits under s. 45.39.

(b) Annually, beginning July 1, \* \* \* 1955, \$10,260 from the soldiers' rehabilitation fund for necessary administrative expense. For the purposes of this paragraph the term administrative expense shall not include payments to the Wisconsin retirement fund pursuant to s. 20.728 (2), payments to the public employes social security fund pursuant to s. 20.99 (4), payments to the state deposit fund pursuant to s. 20.724 (2), and payments to the state of Wisconsin investment board pursuant to s. 20.725. Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes:

<b>F</b>	*	*	*	*	*	*	1955-1956	1956-1957
Personal services	*	*	*	*	*	*	\$9,300	\$9,300
Materials and expense	*	*	*	*	*	*	885	885
Capital outlay	*	*	*	*	*	*	75	75

(12) (b) From the veterans' housing trust fund on July 1, \* \* \* 1955, \$85,950, and on July 1, \* \* \* 1956, \$89,350 for the execution of the functions of the department under ss. 45.35 (14), 45.352, 45.353, \* \* and 66.39 (1), \* \* \* (11) and (13). Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes:

	*	*	*	*	*	*	$1955  extsf{}1956$	<i>1956-1957</i>
Personal services	*	*	*	*	*	*	\$74,700	\$79,400
Materials and expense	*	*	*	*	*	*	8,200	9,750
Capital outlay	*	*	*	*	*	*	3,050	200

For the purposes of this subsection the allotments made above shall not include payments to the Wisconsin retirement fund pursuant to s. 20.728 (2), payments to the public employes social security fund pursuant to s. 20.99 (4), payments to the state deposit fund pursuant to s. 20.724 (2) and payments to the state of Wisconsin investment board pursuant to s. 20.725.

SECTION 14. 20.05 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.05 (3) Annually, a sum sufficient to cover the cost of burglary and robbery insurance. \* \* \* Such insurance shall be purchased from the lowest responsible bidder as determined by the director of purchases. Due notice shall be given in the official state paper as provided in s. 15.60 (1).

SECTION 15. 20.053 (1) (d) of the statutes is created to read:

20.053 (1) (d) Annually, all moneys received pursuant to s. 114.316. The unencumbered balance on June 30 of each year shall revert to the general fund.

SECTION 16. 20.06 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.06 (3) Taxes collected and paid into the state treasury in excess of lawful taxation, when claims therefor have been established as provided in ss. 71.10 (10) and (11), 71.11 (19), 71.12 (2) and (4), 72.08, 74.73, 76.13 (3), 76.19, 76.20, 76.38, 76.43, 78.19, \* \* 78.75, 139.04, 139.50 (17) and (26), and 168.12 (3) and (4).

SECTION 17. 20.07 (9) (b) of the statutes is renumbered 20.07 (9) (d).

SECTION 18. 20.07 (9) (a) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

20.07 (9) (a) On July 1, 1955 there is transferred from the post-war construction and improvement fund under s. 25.35 of the statutes to the state building trust fund under s. 13.351 (3) of the statutes, all assets, liabilities, reserves, balances, and other accounts of said post-war construction and improvement fund, but all appropriation accounts for construction so transferred, whether released or unreleased, shall retain the same character and identity in the state building trust fund.

(b) Beginning October 1, 1955, there is appropriated quarterly from the general fund to the state building trust fund an amount equal to onethird of the tax collected on the use and sale of tobacco products during the preceding quarter under ss. 139.50 and 139.51, reduced by one-third of such taxes refunded during the preceding quarter as certified by the commissioner of taxation to the director of budget and accounts and further reduced by \$350,000 per quarter through the first quarter of the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1957.

(c) There is appropriated from the general fund to the state building trust fund on July 1, 1953, and annually thereafter, except on July 1, 1955 and July 1, 1956, an amount equal to 2 per cent of the value of state buildings, structures, utility plants and equipment therein, excepting those under the jurisdiction of the highway commission, as appraised by the bureau of engineering in accordance with s. 13.351 (3).

SECTION 19. 20.07 (9) (e) of the statutes is created to read:

20.07 (9) (e) Wherever the words "post-war construction and improvement fund" appear in the statutes the revisor of statutes is directed to insert in lieu thereof the words "state building trust fund". Such new terminology shall become effective July 1, 1955 when the merger of the state's construction funds pursuant to s. 20.07 (9) (a) is completed. It is the intent of the legislature that construction monies released, unreleased, allotted, unallotted, encumbered, unencumbered, and all balances in construction funds as before said merger when the post-war construction fund and the state building trust fund were separate entities. All releases of construction monies after July 1, 1955 shall be made pursuant to s. 13.351 (3).

SECTION 20. 20.09 (3) of the statutes is created to read:

20.09 (3) Annually, beginning July 1, 1956, a sum sufficient for the rental of tabulating equipment and for the purchase of supplies and the payment of other expenses incidental to the operation of such equipment.

These expenditures shall be recoverable by the state under the provisions of s. 73.07 (2).

SECTION 21. 20.10 (2) and (3) of the statutes are repealed and recreated to read:

20.10 (2) On July 1, 1955, the June 30, 1955 unencumbered balances in the appropriations made by ss. 20.10 (2) and (3), of the 1953 statutes, to be used as a revolving appropriation for the purchase of a general stock of all necessary office supplies, communication service, postage, and postal service, express, freight and drayage service, paper, except paper required by law to be furnished by the director of purchases, and all other materials, supplies, services and expense of a consumable nature, including microfilming service, and for the purchase of machinery and equipment including that required in connection with providing duplicating service under s. 15.56 (3), which in the judgment of the requisitioning officers are required by the various offices in performing the powers, duties, functions and obligations imposed upon them by law, and for printing, binding and the purchase of all paper, cuts, illustrations and other items required in the public printing and for the purchase of such stationery as the director of purchases is required to order. Whenever materials, supplies, services, or expense, charged to this appropriation, are furnished to the several state offices or officers, or other body, as prescribed by law, the reasonable cost thereof shall be charged periodically to the proper appropriation for said offices or officers, or other body, respectively, and the sums so charged shall be credited to this appropriation. If there be no appropriation properly chargeable therewith, then the cost thereof shall remain charged to this appropriation.

SECTION 22. 20.10 (7) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

20.10 (7) On July 1, 1955, for the biennium ending June 30, 1957, \$161,800, for printing and distributing the Wisconsin Blue Book, for printing and distributing the Wisconsin Statutes and Wisconsin Annotations, and for the functions prescribed by s. 15.64 (4) and 35.84 (16), (16a) and (16b).

SECTION 23. 20.12 (1) and (3) of the statutes are amended to read: 20.12 (1) On July 1, \* \* \* 1955, \$346,740, and annually, beginning July 1, \* \* \* 1956, \$346,125 for the general administration expenses of the bureau of engineering and the operation of the several buildings and properties, except the state office buildings, for whose operation the bureau of engineering is responsible under the statutes. In addition there shall be credited to this appropriation the cost of materials or services normally charged to s. 20.12 (1) which are furnished on requisition to the various state departments when such materials or services so furnished are not a responsibility of the bureau of engineering under the statutes. The cost of such materials shall be charged to the proper appropriations to such state departments and credited to this appropriation.

(3) On July 1, 1955, \$94,697, and annually, beginning July 1, \* \* \* 1956, \$95,406 for property repairs and maintenance of the several buildings and properties and for capital outlay, except the state office building, for whose repair and maintenance the bureau of engineering is responsible under the statutes. In addition there shall be added to this appropriation the cost of materials or services normally charged to s. 20.12 (3) which are furnished on requisition to the various state departments when such materials or services so furnished are not a responsibility of the bureau of engineering under the statutes. The cost of such materials shall be charged to the proper appropriations to such state departments and credited to this appropriation. SECTION 24. 20.16 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.16 (2) On July 1, \* \* \* 1955, \$17,600, and annually, beginning July 1, \* \* \* 1956, \$14,000 for materials and expense for \* \* \* the repair of buildings and permanent property and improvements. Personal services shall be paid from s. 20.16 (1).

SECTION 25. 20.165 of the statutes is amended to read:

20.165 There is appropriated from the general fund to the Wisconsin archeological society, \* \* \* on July 1, \* \* \* 1955, \$1,200 for the biennium ending June 30, 1957, for printing and to otherwise carry on the work of said society, but no part of this appropriation shall be paid out of the state treasury until necessary to pay claims duly audited by the department of budget and accounts.

SECTION 26. 20.17 (1m) of the statutes is repealed, renumbered and recreated to read:

20.17 (1) (f) Annually, beginning July 1, 1955, \$600 to secure urgently needed psychiatrists and exceptional medical personnel which the director of public welfare is authorized to employ directly or to contract for employment on a full or part-time basis with the psychiatric institute, university of Wisconsin, or with any specialized medical group. Such employment shall be wholly outside ch. 16 regardless of any provisions of the statutes to the contrary; and for travel and expenses incurred within or without the state by the director or others designated by him, including any applicant, to recruit such personnel.

SECTION 27. 20.17 (12) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.17 (12) (a) On July 1, 1919, \$15,000, and from time to time, sums equal in amount to the moneys derived from the sale of products of the industries of the state prison other than the binder twine plant, and paid into the general fund, to be used as a revolving appropriation to carry on such industries at the state prison, and for the construction and equipment of buildings, for permanent property and improvements, but whenever said unincumbered revolving appropriation balance is in excess of \* \* \* \$150,000 on June 30 of any year, \* \* \* such excess shall revert to the general fund. No expenditures shall be made from this appropriation for the construction of buildings or equipment for new industries, except upon written application of the state department of public welfare, setting forth the need, and upon the certification of the emergency board that such moneys are needed, and that no other appropriation is available for that purpose.

SECTION 28. 20.173 (5) of the statutes is created to read:

20.173 (5) There is appropriated on July 1, 1953, from the state building trust fund to the department of public welfare, \$6,800,000 to cover the cost of plans and specifications of and the constructing and equipping of the central Wisconsin colony and training school under the provisions of ch. 385, laws of 1953, or such other state mental institutions for the state department of public welfare as are in accordance with its long-range building program.

SECTION 29. 20.175 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.175 (1) All balances to the credit of the department of public welfare, state board of health and state superintendent of public instruction at the close of business on June 30, 1941, under s. 20.17 (13), statutes of 1939, and all moneys received by said departments from the sale of live stock and farm products and from premiums on exhibits at fairs, to be used as a revolving appropriation for operation, maintenance, and permanent property and improvements of the respective institutional farms and for incidental expenses connected with exhibits at fairs. *When-*

ever said unincumbered revolving appropriation balance is in excess of \$200,000 on June 30 of any year such excess shall revert to the general fund. \* \* \*

SECTION 30. 20.18 (2) (b), (6) (b) and (14) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.18 (2) (b) Annually, beginning July 1, 1931, such sums as may be necessary, for any compensation to the trustees of any hospital for mental diseases in any county having a population \* \* \* over 250,000 chargeable against the state as provided in \* \* \* s. 51.24 of the statutes.

(6) (b) In addition to par. (a), \* \* \* for the biennium ending June 30, 1957, \$1,725,000 to reimburse the counties 25 per cent of the expenditures incurred in the administration of old-age assistance, aid to dependent children, aid to the blind, and aid to totally and permanently disabled persons, and for services required for the state, as provided by s. 49.51 (3) (b).

(14) \* \* \* For the biennium ending June 30, 1957, \$600,000 for allotment to counties upon certification of the state department of public welfare as provided in s. 49.395.

SECTION 31. 20.25 (2) and (3) of the statutes are amended to read: 20.25 (2) \* \* Beginning July 1, \* \* \* 1955, \$8,700,000 for the biennium ending June 30, 1957 for transportation of public school pupils as provided in ss. 40.53 to 40.56, of which \$250,000 shall be apportioned upon the approval of the state superintendent among public school districts which are found to be unable to provide the transportation required by said sections on the sum produced by a 2 mill tax levy on their equalized valuations and the normal transportation aids.

(3) \* \* \* Beginning July 1, \* \* \* 1955, \$45,750,000 for the biennium ending June 30, 1957 for the payment of the educational aids provided in ss. 40.66 to 40.73. Of the amounts appropriated by this subsection, \$3,500,000 shall be paid annually out of the normal income tax as provided in s. 71.14 (2) to (5). Of the amounts appropriated by this subsection there is allotted to the state superintendent a sum sufficient to meet the requirements of s. 40.71 (6).

SECTION 32. 20.26 of the statutes is amended to read:

20.26 There is appropriated from the general fund to the state superintendent a sum sufficient for the biennium \* \* \* 1955-1957 for the administration of his functions under s. 39.35 and for making the payments provided for therein.

SECTION 33. 20.38 (2) (b) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

20.38 (2) (b) General operation. On July 1, 1955, \$2,164,433 and annually, beginning July 1, 1956, \$2,193,843 to be used for personal services, materials and expense, and capital outlay except for new construction or the purchase of land, as follows:

	1955-1956	19 <b>56-1</b> 957
From executive budget	\$ 562,000	<b>\$ 705,400</b>
From receipts applied	1,602,433	1,488,443
Total	\$2,164,433	\$2,193,843

All moneys collected on behalf of the state colleges except such moneys as are otherwise specifically appropriated or nonappropriated by statute, shall, together with the unencumbered balance in 20.38 (2) (c) as of June 30, 1955, be credited to this paragraph and shall constitute the source of the receipts applied to the general operation appropriation above. Unapplied receipts under this paragraph may be released in whole or in part by the emergency board pursuant to ss. 14.72 and 20.748. At the close of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1956, the unexpended allotments under the general operation appropriation shall revert to the unapplied revolving balance, except as otherwise provided for miscellaneous capital in s. 15.16 (5) (a). At the close of the fiscal year ending June 30, 1957, all balances unexpended under this paragraph shall lapse to the general fund, except as otherwise provided for miscellaneous capital in s. 15.16 (5) (a).

SECTION 34. 20.38 (2) (d) and (4) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.38 (2) (d) It is the intent of the legislature that all receipts from earnings on the normal school fund and from veterans' tuition that may accrue under the operation of P.L. 16 and 346 and similar acts of congress shall not be appropriated to the colleges but shall be paid into the general fund as nonappropriated revenues, and that all receipts from external sales at Stout state college and the institute of technology, except as otherwise provided by law, shall not be appropriated but shall be deposited as nonappropriated revenues in the general fund.

(4) On July 1, \* \* \* 1955, \$285,650, and annually, beginning July 1, \* \* 1956, \$259,950 for \* \* \* property repairs and maintenance and miscellaneous permanent property and imrovements at the several state colleges and for capital outlay for the board of regents of state colleges. Personal services shall be paid from s. 20.38 (2) (b).

SECTION 35. 20.38 (12) (s) of the statutes is created to read:

20.38 (12) (s) Laboratory projects at Stout. On July 1, 1955, \$1,000 of the unencumbered balance remaining in s. 20.34 (1) (b) (1953 statutes) and all moneys collected thereafter from sales of student construction and laboratory projects at Stout state college to be used as a revolving appropriation for procuring personal services, materials and expense, and capital outlay necessary for such projects.

SECTION 36. 20.41 (1) (a), (ab) and (b) of the statutes are repealed and recreated to read:

20.41 (1) (a) General operation. On July 1, 1955, \$16,846,608, and annually, beginning July 1, 1956, \$17,506,213 to be used for personal services, materials and expense, and capital outlay except for new construction or the purchase of land, as follows:

	1955 - 1956	195 <b>6-1</b> 957
From executive budget	\$13,151,537	<b>\$13,699,6</b> 42
From receipts applied	3,695,071	3,806,571
Total	\$16,846,608	\$17,506,213

All moneys collected from academic student fees on behalf of the university of Wisconsin, excepting adult education fees, shall be credited to this paragraph and shall constitute the source of the receipts applied to the general operation appropriation above. Unapplied receipts under this paragraph may be released and allotted in whole or in part by the director of budget and accounts in accordance with regulations prescribed by said director. Whenever the fiscal revenues under this subsection are deemed by the director of budget and accounts to be insufficient to cover the receipts applied for any year, such applied receipts may be reduced by the director of budget and accounts in an aggregate amount equal to the reported insufficiency of available receipts. At the close of each fiscal year the unexpended balances of the general operation appropriation shall revert to the general fund, except as otherwise provided for miscellaneous capital in s. 15.16 (5) (a).

(ab) Fuel. Annually, beginning July 1, 1955, a sum sufficient to cover the cost of fuel used for space heating. Coal and other solid fuel

purchased under this section shall be purchased pursuant to s. 15.56 (4) and freight charges thereon, expenditures hereunder to be made as provided in s. 15.84.

(b) Revolving appropriation. The unencumbered balance in 20.41 (1) (b), Stats. 1953, as of June 30, 1955, and all moneys collected by each and every person for or on account of the university of Wisconsin unless otherwise specifically appropriated or nonappropriated, to be used as a revolving appropriation for personal services, materials and expense and capital outlay except for the purchase of land. Expenditures for new construction may not exceed \$10,000 for any one project except upon approval of the governor. Of this appropriation there is allotted and made available \$3,214,871 for the year 1955-1956 and \$3,063,371 for the year 1956-1957. The unencumbered allotment of any fiscal year shall revert to the unallotted balance of this appropriation on June 30 of such year and incumbrances of any fiscal year which are not paid as of August 31 following the close of the fiscal year shall likewise revert to the said unallotted balance. Whenever the fiscal revenues of any year plus the unallotted balance shall exceed the allotment for said year such excess shall be expendable only upon release by the emergency board pursuant to s. 20.748. Whenever the fiscal revenues of any year plus the unallotted balance are deemed by the director of budget and accounts to be insufficient to cover the allotment of said year such allotment shall be reduced by the emergency board in an aggregate amount equal to the reported insufficiency of available funds.

SECTION 37. 20.43 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.43 (2) All moneys received by this state as federal aid for public health services, to be expended for the purposes specified in the acts of congress pursuant to which such federal aid is given and in accordance with plans prepared by the board of health and approved by (a) the U. S. children's bureau, (b) the U. S. public health service for public health assistance to the states, (c) the U. S. public health service for venereal disease control and (d) the U. S. public health service for tuberculosis control \* \* \*, \* \* \* in accordance with the following allocation:

	1955-1956	1956-1957
Personal services	\$379,819	\$386,794
Materials and expense	198,100	197,400
Capital outlay	8,500	8,500

If the federal funds available exceed the allocation, the board of health may expend such excess with the approval of the emergency board. If such approval is given, the appropriation made by s. 20.43 (1) shall be reduced by an equal amount unless the grant must be used for a specific federal project.

SECTION 38. 20.43 (1), (3) and (3b) of the statutes are repealed and recreated to read:

20.43 (1) GENERAL ADMINISTRATION. On July 1, 1955, \$891,550, and annually, beginning July 1, 1956, \$917,025 for administration and execution of its functions including certification of hospitals under ss. 140.23 to 140.29, and the administration of ch. 162. 88 per cent of all moneys received by the board of health under the provisions of chs. 145, 156, 158, 159 and 160 shall be credited to this subsection and shall constitute the source of receipts applied above. Unapplied receipts under this subsection may be released in whole or in part by the emergency board pursuant to ss. 14.72 and 20.748. 12 per cent of all moneys received under the respective chapters shall be deposited as nonappropriated receipts of the general fund. At the close of each fiscal year all unexpended

and unencumbered balances of this subsection shall revert to the general fund.

(3) On June 30, 1955, the unencumbered balance remaining in 20.43 (3), Stats. 1953, and beginning July 1, 1955, as a revolving appropriation, 88 per cent of all moneys received by the board of health under the provisions of chs. 145, 156, 158, 159 and 160 to be used for the purposes provided in said chapters. 12 per cent of all moneys received under the respective chapters shall be deposited as nonappropriated receipts of the general fund.

(3b) INTERNAL SERVICES DIVISION. On June 30, 1955, \$16,000 of the unencumbered balance remaining in 20.43 (3b), and beginning July 1, 1955 as a revolving appropriation, all moneys received from services rendered by the internal services division of said board, to be expended for clerical licensing operations and such other similar services as may be required. Insofar as is practicable, all such internal services shall be billed at cost. Whenever the unencumbered balance of this appropriation exceeds \$16,000 on June 30 the excess shall revert to the general fund.

SECTION 39. 20.46 of the statutes is amended to read:

20.46 All moneys collected or received by each and every person for or in behalf of the state board of pharmacy shall be paid within one week after receipt into the general fund, and are appropriated therefrom for the execution of the functions of the board. \* \* \*

SECTION 40. 20.52 of the statutes is amended to read:

20.52 All moneys collected or received by each and every person for or in behalf of the grain and warehouse commission shall be paid within one week of receipt into the general fund, and are appropriated therefrom to said commission for the execution of its functions; but any balance in excess of \* \* \* \$100,000 standing to the credit of said commission on June 30 of any year shall revert to the general fund.

SECTION 41. 20.551 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.551 (1) All moneys paid into the state insurance fund under the provisions of ss. 210.02 and 210.04 are appropriated to the commissioner of insurance to carry out the purposes of the creation of said fund and to be used as provided in ch. 210. Of this appropriation there is allotted for administration as follows:

•	*	*	*	*	*	*	1955 - 1956	1956-1957
Personal services	*	*	*	*	*	*	\$17,300	\$17,400
Materials and expense	*	*	*	*	*	*	12,925	13,075
Capital outlay	*	*	*	*	*	*	125	50

For the purposes of this subsection the allotments made above shall not include payments to the Wisconsin retirement fund pursuant to s. 20.728 (2), payments to the public employes social security fund pursuant to s. 20.99 (4), payments to the state deposit fund pursuant to s. 20.724 (2), payments to the state of Wisconsin investment board pursuant to s. 20.725 and payments to the general fund pursuant to s. 200.17 (4).

SECTION 42. 20.552 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.552 (1) All moneys paid into the state life fund under the provisions of s. 210.05 are appropriated to the commissioner of insurance to carry out the purposes of the creation of said fund and to be used as provided in said section. Of this appropriation there is allotted for administration as follows:

	*	*	*	*	*	*	$1955  extsf{}1956$	1956 - 1957
Personal services	*	*	*	*	*	*	\$8,700	\$8,900
Materials and expense	*	*	*	*	*	*	1,750	1,750
Capital outlay	*	*	*	*	*	*	50	50

For the purposes of this subsection the allotments made above shall not include payments to the Wisconsin retirement fund pursuant to s. 20.728 (2), payments to the public employes social security fund pursuant to s. 20.99 (4), payments to the state deposit fund pursuant to s. 20.724 (2), and payments to the state of Wisconsin investment board pursuant to s. 20.725.

SECTION 43. 20.60 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.60 (2) On July 1, \* \* \* 1955, \$1,998,950, and annually, beginning July 1, \* \* \* 1956, \$1,154,900 for the eradication of diseases of domestic animals, and for the payment of brucellosis and tuberculosis indemnities under the provisions of ch. 95. \* \* \*

			*	*	*	*	*	*	
*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	•
*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	
*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	
*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	
*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	

With the approval of the emergency board, the allotments \* \* \* made in s. 20.005 (1) (b) may be made interchangeable. The unencumbered appropriation allotment balance \* \* \* of brucellosis indemnities on June 30, \* \* \* 1956, shall be nonlapsible until June 30, \* \* \* 1957.

SECTION 44. 20.715 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read: 20.715 CRIME LABORATORY BOARD. There is appropriated from the general fund to the state crime laboratory board:

(1) On July 1, 1955, \$98,900, and annually, beginning July 1, 1956, \$108,000 for the execution of its functions under ch. 165, as follows:

From executive budget	<b>1955-1956</b> \$98,900	1956-1957 \$68,000
From receipts applied		40,000
Total	\$98,900	\$108,000

All moneys collected from local units of government pursuant to s. 165.01 (8) shall be credited to this subsection and shall constitute the source of the receipts applied above. Unapplied receipts may be released in whole or in part by the emergency board pursuant to ss. 14.72 and 20.748. At the close of each fiscal year all unexpended and unencumbered balances in this subsection shall revert to the general fund.

SECTION 45. 20.723 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.723 (3) On July 1, 1947, as a revolving \* \* \* appropriation, the entire balance on that date in the revolving \* \* \* appropriation provided for by s. 20.09 (3), statutes of 1945, on July 1, 1949, \$51,133, as an addition to the revolving \* \* \* appropriation, and from time to time sums equal to the charges accruing to the state under the provisions of s. 15.22 (12), for the execution of functions prescribed by said subsection.

SECTION 46. 20.725 of the statutes is amended to read:

20.725 There is appropriated from the general fund to the state of Wisconsin investment board:

On July 1, \* \* \* 1955, \$119,110, and annually, beginning July 1, \* \* \* 1956, \$121,852 for the execution of its functions under ss. 25.15 to 25.19. \* \* \*

			*	*	*	*	*	*
*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*
*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*	*

At the end of each fiscal year, the general fund shall be reimbursed, from the income of the several funds under the control of the state of Wisconsin investment board, except the general fund, or through the provisions of s. 25.17 (5), the amount actually expended under this appropriation for the cost of making the investments and for the supervision of the loans and securities of such funds. The state of Wisconsin investment board shall bill the several funds, except the general fund, at the end of each fiscal year for the costs so incurred, in accordance with proper cost records maintained by said board for the investment expenses chargeable to each respective fund. At the end of each fiscal year, the general fund shall be reimbursed by the state deposit fund for the cost of administration and operation under s. 20.724 (1).

SECTION 47. 20.727 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.727 (1) On July 1, \* \* \* 1955, \$87,225, and annually, beginning July 1, \* \* \* 1956, \$84,425 for the administration of ss. 42.20 to 42.54. Of this appropriation there is allotted for the following purposes for the respective fiscal years:

	*	*	*	*	*	*	1955-1956	<i>1956-1957</i>
Personal services	*	*	*	*	*	*	\$65,000	\$65,100
Materials and expense	*	*	*	*	*	*	19,350	18,800
Capital outlay	*	*	*	*	*	*	2,875	525

For the purposes of this subsection the allotments made above shall not include payments to the Wisconsin retirement fund pursuant to s. 20.728 (2), payments to the public employes social security fund pursuant to s. 20.99 (4), payments to the state deposit fund pursuant to s. 20.724 (2) and payments to the state of Wisconsin investment board pursuant to s. 20.725.

## SECTION 48. 20.728 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

20.728 (1) All moneys paid into the Wisconsin retirement fund under the provisions of ss. 66.90 to 66.918 are appropriated to the board of trustees which administers said fund, for the execution of its functions including, without excluding because of enumeration, payment of expenses of operation, administration and investment and the payment of all kinds of annuities, death benefits and separation benefits provided for in said sections, and payment of amounts necessary pursuant to ss. 20.99 (5) and (6) to complete the integration of the Wisconsin retirement fund with the federal old-age and survivors insurance system as contemplated by ss. 66.903 (2) (f) and 66.99 (3). Of this appropriation there is allotted for administration as follows:

	*	*	*	*	*	*	$1955  extsf{} 1956$	<i>1956-1957</i>
Personal services	*	*	*	*	*	*	\$53,800	\$54,800
Materials and expense	*	*	*	*	*	*	37,800	35,760
Capital outlay	*	*	*	*	*	*	300	300

For the purposes of this subsection the allotments made above shall not include payments to the Wisconsin retirement fund pursuant to s. 20.728 (2), payments to the public employes social security fund pursuant to s. 20.99 (4), payments to the state deposit fund pursuant to s. 20.724 (2) and payments to the state of Wisconsin investment board pursuant to s. 20.725.

SECTION 49. 20.73 (1) (a) (lines 52, 53 and 61) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.73 (1) (a)

- 52 20.66 Circuit court reporter \* \* \* 6,300
- 53 20.66 Circuit court reporter (one branch in counties where statutes require actions against state officers and commissions to be tried) \* \* \* 7,200
- 61 \* \* \* 20,505 Director of committee on water pollution

SECTION 50. 20.73 (1) (a) (lines 47b, 47c and 60a) of the statutes are created to read:

20.73 (1) (a)

- 47b 20.62 Clerk of supreme court (maximum of \$9,000 as established by the justices of the supreme court)
- 47c 20.62 Deputy clerk of supreme court (maximum salary of \$6,000 as established by the justices of the supreme court)
- 60a 20.728 (1) Executive director of the Wisconsin retirement fund and director of the public employees' social security fund

SECTION 51. 20.74 (Introductory paragraph), (1), (2), (3), (6) and (7) of the statutes are amended to read:

20.74 (Introductory paragraph) There is appropriated \* \* \* to the emergency board:

(1) Annually, beginning July 1, \* \* \* 1955, \* \* \* \$1,000,000 from the general fund for the biennium ending June 30, 1957 to be used to supplement appropriations of the general fund which shall prove insufficient because of unforeseen emergencies, or to supplement general fund appropriations which shall prove insufficient to accomplish the purposes for which made, or to supplement capital outlay for any state agency financed from the general fund for whom no capital outlay has been provided, \* \* \* for the payment of actual and necessary expenses of members other than the governor in attending meetings of the board, and for cost of postage, office supplies, telegrams, telephone, and other miscellaneous expense not to exceed \$250. Allotments from this appropriation shall be made as provided in s. 14.72; provided, that the governor may allot sums not in excess of \$1,000 to any department herein when necessary, without a meeting of the board. \* \* \* All allotments made by the emergency board or by the governor in an emergency shall be certified to the director of budget and accounts, and expenditures therefrom shall be shown in the state budget report as an additional cost of the department, board, commission, or institutions or activities to which such allotments were made.

(2) \* \* \* Annually, beginning July 1, 1955, a sum sufficient from any state fund \* \* \* other than the general fund to be used to supplement appropriations made from such fund, as provided in s. 14.72, and provided, that the governor may allot sums not in excess of \$1,000 to any department herein when necessary, without a meeting of the board. All allotments made to an appropriation and all transfers made between allotments within an appropriation made pursuant to this subsection shall be certified to the director of budget and accounts, and expenditures therefrom shall be shown in the state budget report as an additional cost of the department or commission and activity for which such allotments were made. With the approval of the emergency board, transfers may be made between allotments within any appropriation made to the highway commission from highway funds, and between allotments within any appropriation made to the conservation commission from conservation funds. (3) On July 1, \* \* \* 1955, \$1,000,000 from the general fund for the biennium ending June 30, \* \* \* 1957, to be used to supplement appropriations for institutions under ss. 20.036 (7), 20.17, 20.21, \* \* \* 20.38, 20.41 and 20.43 and for brucellosis indemnities under the provisions of s. 20.60 (2) which shall prove insufficient because of unforeseen emergencies, or to supplement appropriations which shall prove insufficient to accomplish the purposes for which made. Allotments from this appropriation shall be made as provided in s. 14.72.

(6) On March 1, 1943, as a nonlapsible appropriation, \$200,000, and on July 1, 1945, \$100,000 from the general fund as a special state aid to elementary and high schools which are in such financial distress that they cannot continue. This appropriation shall be distributed as aid to such schools at such times, in such amounts, and under such conditions as the board may determine to be necessary to adequately provide for the purposes for which this appropriation is made, with due regard for the whole amount available for such purposes. The necessary travel expenses of any person delegated by the board to investigate the needs of any such schools may be paid from this appropriation.

(7) On July 1, 1951, \$25,000 from the general fund to be used to supplement the appropriations under s. 20.60 for the eradication and control of brucellosis, for the construction, purchase or leasing of a laboratory and the equipment thereof for the production of M-phase vaccine. In addition to such sum, all receipts from the sale of such vaccine shall be paid into the general fund and appropriated therefrom for the operation, expert personnel, maintenance of the laboratory and other production expenses.

SECTION 52. 20.74 (4) of the statutes is created to read:

20.74 (4) Not to exceed \$250,000 annually, may be allotted under subs. (1), (2) and (3) of this section by the emergency board to any state activity to which a federal project has been granted.

SECTION 53. 20.77 (5a) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

20.77 (5a) Whenever a continuing or nonlapsing appropriation from any fund has accomplished its purpose or is no longer deemed necessary for such purpose, the director of budget and accounts is authorized to lapse such appropriation balance, in whole or in part, to the fund from which appropriated upon receipt of a letter from the director of the state agency concerned approving said action.

SECTION 54. 20.77 (5b) of the statutes is created to read:

20.77 (5b) The following balances are repealed and shall revert to the general fund:

		Amount of Balance			
Department	Appropriation Title	Reverted			
Public Welfare Department	Camp Hayward Fire Loss Revolving	\$ 170.00			
Purchases, Bureau of	War surplus commodities, Executive budget	813.87			
Purchases, Bureau of	War surplus commodities, Revolving	75,000.00			
Miscellaneous:					
National Flag Day Foundation Anthrax claims	Ch. 675, laws of 1951 Ch. 671, laws of 1953	4,593.30 164.16			

SECTION 55. 20.82 of the statutes is amended to read:

20.82 For all fiscal purposes the entire summer session of any state education institution shall be considered as occurring in the fiscal year in which the major part thereof occurs, and all expenditures therefor and " all revenues thereof shall be charged or credited, as the case may be, to the appropriation for such fiscal year; provided, that all bills for printing incurred prior to the beginning of such fiscal year may be paid out of current funds and be replaced at the beginning of such fiscal year.

SECTION 56. 39.35 (12) of the statutes is amended to read:

39.35 (12) Except as authorization to pay for the month of June, \* \* \* 1957, the compensation herein provided, this section shall expire on and not be effective after June 30, \* \* \* 1957.

SECTION 57. 41.71 (6) (e) and (11) of the statutes are amended to read:

41.71 (6) (e) Procure and furnish at cost to handicapped persons artificial limbs and other orthopedic and prosthetic appliances, to be paid for in instalments, when such appliances cannot be otherwise provided. The proceeds of the sale thereof shall be paid to the state treasurer and shall be held by him in a special \* \* \* *account in the general fund* for the purpose of this paragraph. Payments from this \* \* \* *account* shall be made at the direction of the board.

(11) The board may receive and accept gifts and donations, including gifts and donations from persons benefited under this section, which may be offered unconditionally, for the purposes of this section. All moneys received as gifts or donations shall be paid to the state treasurer and shall constitute a special \* \* \* *account in the general fund* to be used under the direction of the board for vocational rehabilitation purposes. A full report of all such gifts and donations, together with the names of the donors, the amounts contributed by each and all disbursements therefrom shall be included in the annual report of the board.

SECTION 58. 46.014 (11) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

46.014 (11) (a) The director, as a temporary measure, shall designate and make available for use by July 1, 1951 at least 2 cottages at the Wisconsin child center as an annex to the northern colony and training school for the care of \* \* \* mentally deficient children under the age of 5 years, to be supervised and operated by the division of mental hygiene.

SECTION 59. 59.39 (11) of the statutes is amended to read:

59.39 (11) Quarterly, on the first day of January, April, July and October, or within 5 days thereafter, pay to the treasurer of his county for the use of the state the state tax of \$1 required by law to be paid to him on every civil action which has been entered in the circuit court of his county during the 3 months ending on the last day of the month immediately preceding, and take duplicate receipts from the county treasurer for the sums so paid; and within 10 days thereafter forward to the director of budget and accounts one of said receipts, with a statement on oath of the number of such actions entered in said court during said 3 months. This tax is increased from \$1 to \$5 effective July 1, 1953, \* \* \* to finance any future additional branch of a judicial circuit or any additional judicial circuit.

SECTION 60. 69.06 (6) of the statutes is created to read:

69.06 (6) He shall pay all fees collected into the general fund within one week.

SECTION 61. 70.423 (1) and (2) of the statutes are amended to read: 70.423 OCCUPATIONAL TAX ON BEEKEEPERS. (1) There is imposed an annual occupational tax on every person, firm or corporation owning one or more colonies of bees of 25 cents \* \* \* for each colony \* \* \* in his possession or under his control. A colony of bees shall consist of live queen or queen cell or cells, brood and adult bees, along with bottom board, cover, and one or more hive bodies with not less than 8 frames of comb. Bees and all bee equipment shall be exempt from all property taxes, but by March 1 of each year the department of agriculture shall furnish to the state supervisor of assessments a list by counties and taxation districts of the owners of colonies of bees as shown by the records of the department.

(2) The occupational tax herein provided for shall be assessed to the owner or person in possession of such bees by the assessor. He shall enter on the assessment roll the name of the person to whom assessed and the number of colonies. The clerk of the taxation district shall compute the tax and enter it on the tax roll. Such tax shall be collected in the same manner as taxes on personal property are collected. \* \* \* Twentyfive per cent of the tax shall be retained by the taxation district in which the bees are kept, and the balance shall be accounted for and paid to the state treasurer, in the same manner as state taxes on property are paid. The moneys so collected or which have been collected which are returned to the state treasurer shall be used by the state department of agriculture for the regulation and inspection of apiaries, and the payment of indemnity as provided in s. 94.765.

SECTION 62. 71.14 (2a) of the statutes is amended to read:

71.14 (2a) Beginning July 1, 1954, and annually thereafter, out of the normal income tax collections of the preceding fiscal year, exclusive of the amount of such taxes as have resulted from the repeal of s. 71.10 (9) (c) of the 1951 statutes, there shall first be set aside for the state's general fund, 14 per cent of such taxes collected from corporations and 8 per cent of such taxes collected from persons other than corporations. From the balance of such taxes there shall be set aside 80 per cent of the estimated costs to be incurred from the appropriation made by s. 20.09 (1) including supplementary salary bonus appropriations made by the director of budget and accounts and supplementary appropriations made by the emergency board, for administering the income tax law as certified by the commissioner of taxation for the current fiscal year, and the amount of that portion of the appropriation made by s. 20.25 for the current fiscal year which is chargeable to the income tax. The estimated costs of administering the income tax law from s. 20.09 (1) shall be adjusted to actual costs on the cash basis per the records of the department of budget and accounts as of June 30 following, and such adjustment shall be reflected in the apportionment to be made August 15 pursuant to this section. The aggregate of the aforesaid amounts set aside to cover the cost of income tax administration and high school aid shall be borne by the state, the counties, and the towns, cities and villages in the proportion that the net normal income tax collections for the preceding year (after reduction by the 14 and 8 percentages) and the amount of taxes as have resulted from the repeal of s. 71.10 (9) (c) of the 1951 statutes, are allocated to the state and to each political subdivision pursuant to the provisions of this section. The remainder of the income tax collections shall be apportioned as follows, to wit: 40 per cent to the state, 10 per cent to the county, and the balance to the town, city or village from which the income was derived as provided in s. 71.14 (6), except that when in any calendar year the amount apportionable to any town, city or village exceeds 2 per cent of the equalized value of all taxable property in such town, city or village as established in November of the next preceding year under

s. 70.61, such excess shall be apportioned and paid to the county to be distributed and paid to all of the several towns, cities and villages of the county, according to the school population therein. If subsequent to January 1, 1937, there shall be paid over to any town, city or village in any calendar year any amount in excess of 2 per cent of the equalized value of all taxable property therein for the preceding year, such excess payment shall be recoverable by the county.

SECTION 63. 71.14 (8) of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:

71.14 (8) Any surtaxes imposed by s. 71.01 (2) collected on and after July 1, 1953 shall lose their identity as such and shall be included in the normal income taxes from which the 14 per cent and 8 per cent referred to in sub. (2a) shall be determined, and such 14 per cent and 8 per cent shall be paid into the general fund of the state treasury and set apart for the retirement deposit fund and contingent fund of the state teachers' retirement system. On or before July 20 of each year the commissioner of taxation shall certify to the director of budget and accounts the net amounts (exclusive of amounts collected under s. 71.14 (10)) of the normal income taxes collected during the preceding fiscal year on taxable income having had a situs in each city of the first class in which a teachers' annuity and retirement fund is maintained under the provisions of s. 38.24 from (a) corporations and (b) persons other than corporations. Within 10 days after the receipt of such certification the director of budget and accounts shall remit and pay to the city treasurer of such city an amount equal to the sum of (a) 5.6 per cent of the certified normal income taxes collected from such corporations and (b) 3.2 per cent of the certified normal income taxes collected from such persons other than corporations, and it shall be the duty of the city treasurer of such city to pay the whole amount, so remitted and paid, into the general fund of such teachers' annuity and retirement fund of such city to constitute a part of said fund. As soon after August 31 of each year as shall be practicable, the board of trustees of said teachers' annuity and retirement fund shall certify to the director of budget and accounts, in such form as he shall prescribe, the amount necessary to maintain the assets of such fund as provided in s. 38.24. Within 10 days after receipt of such certification the director of budget and accounts shall remit and pay to the city treasurer of such city the lesser of the following 2 amounts: (a) the amount as certified by the board of trustees, or (b) 25 per cent of the payment required to be made during the preceding July pursuant to this subsection, and it shall be the duty of the city treasurer of such city to pay the amount, so remitted and paid, into the general fund of such teachers' annuity and retirement fund to constitute a part of said fund. However, no payments shall be made to the treasurer of any city of the first class pursuant to this subsection which would result in a ratio of assets to the present value of all future payments of benefits from the general fund of the teachers' annuity and retirement fund of said city in excess of 100 per cent.

SECTION 64. 93.07 (20) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

93.07 (20) (a) The governor shall appoint an advisory committee of 5 citizens with a recognized and demonstrated interest in and knowledge of pure food and drugs to assist the department in establishing food definitions and standards as provided for in s. 97.022. By September 10, 1951, the governor shall appoint 2 citizens for 2 years, 2 for 4 years and one for 6 years, and thereafter he shall appoint members to fill expired terms for terms of 6 years. The governor shall also fill vacancies. Members of the advisory committee shall receive \* \* \* \$15 a day for each day spent in the performance of their official duties including attendance at public hearings held under s. 97.022 and not to exceed \* \* \$600

in any one year for each member, and shall receive their actual and necessary expenses while performing their official duties. The committee shall annually select from among their members a chairman.

SECTION 65. 114.316 of the statutes is created to read:

114.316 Acting upon its own discretion, the state aeronautics commission is authorized, either in the interest of furthering aeronautics, or for other reasons, to use airplanes owned or rented by it to transport persons and property of state institutions, state departments or state officials, and is authorized to make charges therefor to such institutions or departments.

SECTION 66. 139.50 (3) (d) and (e) of the statutes are amended to read:

139.50 (3) (d) Manufacturers and wholesalers within or without this state and having permits from the commissioner of taxation may purchase stamps \* \* \* and affix them in the manner prescribed by him to containers of tobacco products to be sold in this state, in which case the recipient of such tobacco products within this state, from sources without this state, shall not be required to purchase and affix stamps thereto.

(e) In lieu of stamps the commissioner may permit the use of meter machines \* \* \*. Such machines shall be used under regulations prescribed by the commissioner of taxation and a bond in a suitable amount to guarantee the payment of the tax may be required by him.

SECTION 67. 165.01 (3) (d) of the statutes is amended to read:

165.01 (3) (d) The services of the laboratory available to such officers shall include appearances in court as expert witnesses \* \* \*.

SECTION 68. 165.01 (8) of the statutes is created to read:

165.01 (8) The board shall annually, on or before July 1 of each year, establish a scale of charges for services performed by the laboratory. Such charges shall be at amounts sufficient to cover the estimated cost of laboratory operations in the ensuing fiscal year. Fifty per cent of said charges applicable to cases referred to the laboratory by local units of government shall be collected from such local units which request and receive service, along with other state taxes and charges, in the next apportionment of state special charges to local units of government. On October 1 of each year the director of the laboratory shall certify to the director of budget and accounts the amounts so determined to be due from each local unit of government for services provided by the laboratory in the preceding state fiscal year, and such amounts shall be included in the next following apportionment of state special charges in the manner described by s. 70.60, and when paid into the state treasury shall be credited to s. 20.715 (1).

SECTION 69. 168.12 of the statutes is amended to read:

168.12 (1) The department shall demand and receive within 2 weeks after demand, from the owner or other person for whom it shall inspect any petroleum product, an inspection fee of  $1\frac{1}{2}$  cents for each 50 gallons from which the sample was taken. Such fees shall be a lien on the products so inspected, and when collected shall be paid within 2 weeks after receipt into the general fund \* \* \*. Within 30 days after the close of each fiscal year, the department shall determine what the cost of inspection has been for the preceding fiscal year, and shall divide that cost by the gallons inspected. If the cost so calculated is less than  $1\frac{1}{2}$  cents for each 50 gallons it shall so publicly certify and shall fix the nearest one-quarter cent above such calculated cost as the fee to be charged for such inspection fees during the then current fiscal year and for the 30 days next succeeding. It shall publish by one publication in the official state paper a certificate as to the previous cost and the fee so fixed to be charged for such service during the ensuing fiscal year and for 30 days thereafter. From 30 days after the close of the preceding fiscal year until 30 days after the close of the then current fiscal year the said certified fee shall be the fee which the department shall demand and collect in lieu of the legal fee heretofore provided and fixed.

(2) If a petroleum product is shipped outside of the state after inspection, the persons so making such shipment shall be given credit or be reimbursed by the department for such fees, provided notice of such shipment out of the state, properly acknowledged and sworn to before a notary public, is given the department not later than the twentieth day of the following month. \* \* \*

(3) If a petroleum product is shipped after inspection from a refinery within the state to any marine terminal, pipe-line terminal, or pipe-line tank farm in spot quantities of 100,000 gallons or more, the refinery so making such shipment shall be given credit or be reimbursed by the department for such fees, provided notice of such shipment, properly acknowledged and sworn to before a notary public, is given the department not later than the twentieth day of the following month. \* \* \*

(4) If a petroleum product is imported into and received in this state or received from a manufacturer or refiner or from a marine terminal, pipe-line terminal, or pipe-line tank farm by a refinery within this state after inspection, the refinery so importing or receiving such shipment shall be given credit or be reimbursed by the department for such fees, provided notice of such shipment, properly acknowledged and sworn to before a notary public, is given the department not later than the twentieth day of the following month. \* \* \*

#### SECTION 70. 220.08 (14) of the statutes is amended to read:

220.08 (14) The commissioner may pay over the moneys so held by him to the persons respectively entitled thereto, upon being furnished satisfactory evidence of their right to the same. In cases of doubt or conflicting claims, the commissioner may require an order of the circuit court authorizing and directing the payment thereof. The commissioner may apply the interest earned by the moneys so held by him towards defraying the expenses in the payment and distribution of such unclaimed deposits or dividends to the depositors and creditors entitled to receive the same, and if necessary may draw on the fund to defray such expenses. After one year from the time of the order for final distribution, all unclaimed funds shall be turned over to the state treasury by said com-missioner and shall be kept in a separate \* \* \* account in the general fund. All claims subsequently arising shall be presented to the commissioner. If the commissioner determines that any claim so presented is a proper claim against said fund he shall certify to the director of budget and accounts the name and address of the person entitled to payment and the amount thereof and shall attach said claim to said certificate. The director of budget and accounts shall thereupon draw his warrant on the state treasurer for payment of the amount stated in said certificate to the person named thereon.

#### SECTION 70a. 251.03 of the statutes is amended to read:

251.03 The clerk of the supreme court may appoint a deputy clerk \* \* \* to aid him in the performance of his duties, who shall perform the duties of said clerk in case of his absence or inability to act.

SECTION 71. The adjutant general is hereby authorized to pay outstanding 1953-1954 physical examination fees from the appropriation made by s. 20.03 (1) for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1954, the provisions of s. 15.16 (5) (a) to the contrary notwithstanding.

SECTION 72. Section 20.34 of the statutes is repealed as of the close of business June 30, 1955, but all unencumbered nonlapsing balances thereof are to be transferred to the appropriate subs. of s. 20.38 on July 1, 1955, pursuant to the intent of Bill 11, A., ch. 37, laws of 1955.

SECTION 73. Sections 20.34 (7) and (8), 1953 statutes, are renumbered 20.38 (7) (s) and (8) (s).

SECTION 74. Section 20.35 of the statutes is repealed as of the close of business June 30, 1955, but all unencumbered nonlapsing balances thereof are to be transferred to the appropriate subs. of s. 20.38 on July 1, 1955, pursuant to the intent of Bill 11, A., ch. 37, laws of 1955.

SECTION 75. Ch. 329, laws of 1953, is repealed and recreated to read: Section 21.024 of the statutes, created by ch. 443, laws of 1951, shall not be discontinued as of June 30, 1955, but shall remain in effect until June 30, 1957.

SECTION 76. This act shall take effect on July 1, 1955, except that SECTIONS 1, 2, 53, 54, 62, 72 and 74 shall take effect on June 30, 1955, and SECTIONS 8, 55, 58, 63 and 71 shall take effect on passage and publication.

Approved June 8, 1955.